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Research Methodology

e Online survey was fielded via the albertapatients online research panel
- Field dates: February 2 - 10, 2021
- Sample size: n=4,354

» Results reflect a representative sample of patients in Alberta

« Data was weighted to reflect gender, age and region of Albertans who
have used the health care system within the past year

e Arandom stratified sample of albertapatients.ca panelists were invited
to complete the survey. For interpretation purposes, a probability
sample of this size would yield a margin of error of +/- 1.5 percentage
points 19 times out of 20 at a 95% confidence interval

- Accuracy of sub-samples of the data decline based on sample size
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The Physician Relationship

Most patients in Alberta have consulted with a physician since the first COVID
outbreak in March 2020 — 84% say they have used a family physician, and 46% a

specialist.

Utilization is modest. A little over one-fifth (22%) have frequent contact with
physicians (at least once a month), while a plurality (42%) say they consult with a
doctor every few months and about one-third (35%) require a physician two or less
times per year.

Fewer than one-in-ten (7%) of patients report that they do not have a family
physician, while most (71%) say they consult exclusively with one family doctor.
One-in-five (20%) say they generally see one family doctor, but sometimes might
receive care from another physician at their clinic, while 2% have a roster of doctors
who see them at their “home clinic”.

Alberta’s family physicians receive strong ratings from patients, particularly
with respect to their skills, but also in terms of the overall management of
care and the patient relationship. Fully 87% of patients characterize their overall
relationship with their family doctor(s) as excellent/very good, similar to the ratings
for the care they receive from them (86%).

Continued ...
B
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The Physician Relationship

... Continued

Thinking about the patient experience in family medicine, the attributes where

physicians receive relatively weaker scores tend to focus on access and
convenience:

e Three-quarters (75%) offer positive ratings with respect to the convenience of
consulting with their family doctor(s) and timeliness of setting an appointment

« Two-thirds (68%) offer top marks to their family doctor(s) with respect to the
convenience of their clinic hours
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The Physician Relationship

Access Issues

A sizeable minority (39%) of patients report that in the past 12 months, there has
been at least one incident where they have been unable to consult with their family
physician about a concern they were having, with 6% saying this is a frequent
occurrence.

e This tends to happen more commonly with patients under 55 years of age, and
among those managing chronic conditions

Among those who have had access issues with their family doctor, scheduling is a
major impediment — getting a timely appointment or finding an appointment that
would meet the patient’s schedule. Clinic hours are also an issue for patients (one-
third note this was the reason they were unable to access their physician for their
needs), along with one-fifth (22%) saying their condition required more
urgent/emergency care.

In these instances, most patients seek alternative physician care — 42% say they
went to a walk-in clinic, and 28% made an appointment with another doctor or went
to urgent/emergency care. Roughly four-in-ten (37%) noted without a doctor’s
appointment, they attempted to research/ireat their issue themselves (online
sources, OTC meds, etc.), while about one-quarter (24%) opted for assistance from
811 or a virtual care provider like Babylon/Maple.
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The Physician Relationship

Your Primary Care Team

Of those with a regular family doctor(s), just over one-half (51%) report that their
care exclusively involves consulting with their physician(s), while 43% say they have
contact with other members of their primary care team such as nurses, dieticians,

physiotherapists, visiting specialists, etc.
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Health System Utilization
Since March 1, 2020

"Since March 1st, 2020 have you personally had an appointment/assessment, either
in person, over the phone or by video-conference, with any of the following health
care providers?"

GP / Family doctor | 5
Doctor who is a specialist _ 46%

NET
Had appointment
Emergency / Urgent care doctor || 19% or assessment:
90%

Doctor who is a surgeon [N 18%

Dr in hospital (where you stayed) [} 8%

None of these 10%

MULTIPLE MENTIONS | Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Health System Utilization

"Still thinking about yourself, over the past year how
often would you estimate that you received care or
advice from a physician (of any type)? Was it...?"

Several times a month [} 7%

Maybe once amonth | 15%

Once every few months _ 42%

once or twice [l 26%
Less than that [} 9%

Unsure/Prefer not to say | 1%

CONFIDENTIAL: Virtual Care Study - February 2021

"Thinking specifically about primary care, do you
personally currently have a family doctor who you
usually see or consult with for any health concerns

and check-ups?”

Yes, one family doctor

Yes, one family doctor,
but might see another
doctor from that clinic

Don’t have one doctor;
go to a clinic where a
few doctors see me

No, don’t have a family
doctor
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Patients Evaluate Attributes of Care from Family Doctor

“When it comes to the care you receive from your family doctor(s), how would you rate each of the following? Please use
a scale anywhere from 1 to 5 where 5 means Excellent and 1 means Very Poor.”

m5 - Excellent m4 3 m2 m1-Verypoor Unsure NET
Positive
They explain things in a
69% 22% (X +89
way you understand Positive: 919 Negative: 2%
Their knowledge and skill 63% 26% 9% I +87
Positive: 89% Negative: 2%
Your level of comfort with
your doctor 67% 22% % . +85
Positive: 88% Negative: 3%
Involving you in decisions o 9 o
about your care S— 66% 221 8 /0 l +85
Positive: 88% Negative: 3%
Your overall relationship 62% 25% 9% . +83
with your doctor B e 87% Negative: 4%
The overall care you 62% 24% 1% . +83
receive from them 5 5.  oro/ Negative: 3%
Continued ...
—>
NET: Positive minus negative | Base: Has a family doctor (n=4,043)
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Patients Evaluate Attributes of Care from Family Doctor

“When it comes to the care you receive from your family doctor(s), how would you rate each of the following? Please use
a scale anywhere from 1 to 5 where 5 means Excellent and 1 means Very Poor.”

m5 - Excellent =4 3 m2 m1-Verypoor mUnsure NET
Positive

medical history and care 58% 25% 10% I 7

Positive: 83% Negative: 6%
The amount of time the

provide for your carg 55% 26% 12% I +75
Positive: 81% Negative: 6%

seeing/consulting w/ them 45% 30% 16% I +67
Positive: 75% Negative: 8%

The timeliness Z];);git::?rgeanr]c 41% 349 15% I +66
Positive: 75% Negative: 9%

The convenleglci;riCoLLhuerl; 359 339 18% I +56

Positive: 68% Negative: 12%

NET: Positive minus negative | Base: Has a family doctor (n=4,043)
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Patients Evaluate Attributes of Care from Family Doctor
By Region

“When it comes to the care you receive from your family doctor(s), how would you rate each of the following? Please use
a scale anywhere from 1 to 5 where 5 means Excellent and 1 means Very Poor.”

Region

% saying excellent (4 or 5) Total | CGY EDM North Central South
(n=4,043) | (n=1,438) (n=1,288) (n=442) (n=456) (n=420)

Their ability to explain things in a way you understand 91% 89% 94% 88% 94% 93%

Their knowledge and skill 89% 86% 92% 88% 90% 85%

Your level of comfort with your doctor 88% 86% 92% 87% 88% 90%

Involving you in decisions about your care 88% 87% 89% 84% 88% 88%

Your overall relationship with your doctor 87% 86% 90% 84% 85% 87%

The overall care you receive from them 86% 84% 89% 86% 85%

Their knowledge of your medical history and care 83% 82% 87% 81% 84% 80%

The amount of time they provide for your care 81% 78% 86% 77% 81% 82%

The convenience of seeing/consulting with them 75% 73% 80% 69% 71% 75%

The timeliness of setting an appointment with them 75% 77% 76% 5 76% 74%

The convenience of their clinic hours 68% 67% 70% 68% 71% 69%

[__] Significantly higher
O Significantly lower Base: Has a family doctor
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Patients Evaluate Attributes of Care from Family Doctor
By Age

“When it comes to the care you receive from your family doctor(s), how would you rate each of the following? Please use
a scale anywhere from 1 to 5 where 5 means Excellent and 1 means Very Poor.”

Age (Years)

% saying excellent (4 or 5) Total <45 45-54 55-64 65+
(n=4,043) | (n=1,976) (n=723) (n=667) (n=677)

Their ability to explain things in a way you understand 91% 90% 93% 92% 94%

Their knowledge and skill 89% 86% 89% 91% 93%

Your level of comfort with your doctor 88% 86% 89% 90% 92%

Involving you in decisions about your care 88% 85% 89% 89% 91%

Your overall relationship with your doctor 87% 85% 86% 89% 91%

The overall care you receive from them 86% 83% 84% 89% 90%

Their knowledge of your medical history and care 83% 80% 85% 88% 89%

The amount of time they provide for your care 81% 78% 81% 84% 87%

The convenience of seeing/consulting with them 75% 76% 79% 84%

The timeliness of setting an appointment with them 75% 73% 72% 78% 82%

The convenience of their clinic hours 68% 72% 73% 79%

[__] Significantly higher
O Significantly lower Base: Has a family doctor
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Patients Evaluate Attributes of Care from Family Doctor
By Gender and Chronic Condition

“When it comes to the care you receive from your family doctor(s), how would you rate each of the following? Please use
a scale anywhere from 1 to 5 where 5 means Excellent and 1 means Very Poor.”

Gender Chronic Condition
% saying excellent (4 or 5) Total Male Female Self Other None
(n=4,043) | (n=1,978) (n=2,064) | (n=1,968) (n=1,134)  (n=1,431)
Their ability to explain things in a way you understand 91% 91% 92% 89% 93% 93%
Their knowledge and skill 89% 88% 89% 88% 89% 89%
Your level of comfort with your doctor 88% 89% 88% 89% 92%
Involving you in decisions about your care 88% 87% 88% 86% 88% 87%
Your overall relationship with your doctor 87% 88% 86% 85% 87% 88%
The overall care you receive from them 86% 84% 87% 83% 85% 87%
Their knowledge of your medical history and care 83% 84% 83% 83% 86% 83%
The amount of time they provide for your care 81% 80% 83% 78% 82% 82%
The convenience of seeing/consulting with them 75% 73% 77% 73% 76% 76%
The timeliness of setting an appointment with them 75% 76% 74% 73% 76% 75%
The convenience of their clinic hours 68% 71% 67% 66% 69% 71%

[__] Significantly higher
O Significantly lower Base: Has a family doctor
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Family Doctor Consultation Availability

"In the past year, have you ever found yourself in a situation where you were not able to
consult with your regular family doctor(s) about a health issue you were having?"

Yes, often . 6%
39% were unable to
consult with their regular
family doctor

Yes, once or twice 33%

No |, 5o

Don't recall 39,

Base: Has a family doctor (n=4,043)
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Family Doctor Consultation Availability
By Age and Chronic Condition

"In the past year, have you ever found yourself in a situation where you were not able to consult with your regular family
doctor(s) about a health issue you were having?"

Age (Years) Chronic Condition
TOTAL <45 45-54 55-64 65+ Self Other No
(n=4,043) = (n=1,976) (n=723)  (n=667)  (n=677) | (n=1,968) (n=1,134) (n=1,431)

NET. YES 39% | | 44%|  41% 47%|  [44%

No 58% 55% | 65%| |68% 54% | 66%

Don't recall 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%

[ ] Significantly higher O Significantly lower Base: Has a family doctor
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Reasons for No Family Doctor Consultation

"And why were you unable to consult with your reqular family doctor(s) in these
situations?"

Unable to get appointment quickly | EEEIENGSGEEEE /19

Issue happened outside of their clinic hours | NG 32%
Unable to get appointment that fit my schedule | ENNEEEGE 27%

Situation required urgent / emergency care | IIEIEING 22%

Travelling to see doctor was inconvenient [ 14%
Doctor away / on vacation / mat leave / retired I 13%
Uncomfortable talking to regular dr about issue [l 8%
COVID related issues Il 6%
Another reason [l 6%

Don'trecall 1%

Base: Was unable to consult with regular family doctor (n=1,590)
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Family Doctor Consultation Alternatives

"And in a situation where you are not able to see your regular family doctor about a
health issue you are having, what do you typically do?"

Go to a walk-in clinic | INNIIINININGGGEGE 22

Treat the issue myself / search online / use
over the counter medication

Go to urgent care / emergency care I 23%

I 37 %

Make appoint. with a different family doctor I 28%
811/ Babylon / Maple N 24%
Wait until doctor was available Hl 6%
Pharmacist / Nurse practitioner | 2%
Something else B 2%

Don't recall 2%

MULTIPLE MENTIONS | Base: Was unable to consult with regular family doctor (n=1,590)
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Family Doctor Consultation Alternatives

By Age
"And in a situation where you are not able to see yo;g Ji}ggllggltl';tzg}; 'goctor about a health issue you are having, what do
Age (Years)
Total <45 45-54 55-64 65+
(n=1,590) (n=874) (n=293) (n=224) (n=199)
Go to a walk-in clinic 42% 50% @ @ 34%
Treat the issue myself / search online / use OTCs 37% 40% 38% 33%
Go to urgent care / emergency care 28% 27% 34% 25%
Make appoint. with a different family doctor 28% 29% 24% 27% 29%
811 / Babylon / Maple 24% 33%
Wait until doctor was available 6% 4% 9% 6% 5%
Pharmacist / Nurse practitioner 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
Something else 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Don't recall 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%
[__] Significantly higher
(D significantly lower MULTIPLE MENTIONS | Base: Was unable to consult with regular family doctor
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Family Doctor Consultation Alternatives
By Chronic Condition

"And in a situation where you are not able to see your regular family doctor about a health issue you are having, what do

you typically do?"
Chronic Condition
Total Self Other No
(n=1,590) (n=918) (n=496) (n=444)
Go to a walk-in clinic 42% 41% 46% 36%
Treat the issue myself / search online / use OTCs 37% 40% 44% @
Go to urgent care / emergency care 28% 30% 36% @
Make appoint. with a different family doctor 28% 27% 35%
811 / Babylon / Maple 24% 23% 29% 24%
Wait until doctor was available 6% 6% 4% 6%
Pharmacist / Nurse practitioner 2% 1% 3% 2%
Something else 2% 3% 3% 1%
Don't recall 2% 3% 1% 2%
[__] Significantly higher
(D significantly lower MULTIPLE MENTIONS | Base: Was unable to consult with regular family doctor
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Doctor’s Office Care

“Thinking about the care you receive from your family doctor’s office, is your care handled exclusively by the doctor(s) or
are there also connections to other members of the medical team at or associated with the clinic who assist directly with
your care? (e.g. nurse, dietician, physiotherapist, visiting specialists like a rhematologist, psychiatrist, etc.)?”

m Care is exclusively with
doctor(s)

® Other members of medical
team assist with care

Don't recall

MULTIPLE MENTIONS | Base: Has a family doctor (n=1,590)
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Reasons for Not Having a Family Doctor

"What would you say is the main reason you do not currently have a personal family
doctor?”

Doctor retired/moved, haven’t got new one |G 27%
Don'’t feel you need to have a family doctor I 18%

Have not found a doctor you are happy with N 16%
Have not really tried to find a family doctor [ 13%

Doctors in this area not taking new patients I 11%

| see several doctors at the same clinic, but

(o)
don’t really have one “personal” doctor W 4%

There are no family doctors in this area | 1%

Some other reason Il 9%

Base: Does not have a family doctor (n=311)

L
CONFIDENTIAL: Virtual Care Study - February 2021 al b e rt a atl e nt S
23  Copyright © 2021 albertapatients. All rights reserved. Permission to reproduce, redistribute and/or refer to our copyrighted property is

granted on the condition that all such use gives proper attribution to albertapatients.ca.




Patient Views on Virtual Care
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Virtual Care in Alberta

Patients in Alberta are almost universally aware of both the concept of virtual care
and its availability in the province — only 4% have never heard the term “Virtual
Care” before, and only 7% were not aware it is available in Alberta. Indeed, a
majority of those interviewed (51%) have actually used virtual care for their own
health care before.

Virtual consults in Alberta are generally by telephone (95%), though 15% have used
video conference and 10% used messaging portals to consult with their physicians.

Satisfaction with virtual care is very high — fully 92% who have used VC
before say they were satisfied with the experience (57% very satisfied) vs.
only 7% who were not.

Nearly three-quarters (73%) of albertapatients say they are likely to use virtual care
in the future (for appropriate situations), with telephone and video conferencing the
most appealing options.

« Virtual care intentions increase slightly with age, are higher among women than
men, and are more appealing for those managing chronic conditions (either for
themselves or someone in their household)

Continued ...
B
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Virtual Care in Alberta
... Continued

Patients see a great appeal in virtual care for situations that currently limit their
access to their family doctor, such as those living in or traveling in remote areas of
the province (86% appealing), outside of regular clinic hours (86%) and if their
physician is not able to accommodate in-person appointments.

While appealing, patients don’t see Virtual Care as a replacement for all in-person
appointments, but definitely find it attractive for circumstances that wouldn't likely
require physical examination of their condition. For example, for prescription refills,
reviewing lab or diagnostic results, checkups after surgery or coordination of
specialty care, and on-going management of chronic conditions.

The ability to access virtual care could influence where a minority of patients seek
their care. One-half (53%) of those currently without a family physician say they
would consider registering with a family medical practice in order to access virtual
care. Among those with a family doctor(s) one-quarter (25%) say they would be
likely to consider switching practices if their current doctor does not provide virtual
care.

Adapting virtual care may provide an opportunity for family practices to enhance the
relationships with their patients, providing them with options attached to their
“medical home” when they might otherwise seek care elsewhere. About two-thirds
of patients say that if for some reason their own family doctor(s) was unavailable, it
would be appealing to have a virtual consult with another member of their clinical
team or another doctor from the same clinic.
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Awareness of “Virtual Care”

_"Before today, have you ever heard of the term "Virtual Care is something that is now available in
Virtual Care” before? That IS, belng able to consult Alberta through most physicians’ officeS, regardless

with a physician hone, vi nferen r L. .
secué;ep m};ssscaZinZy p%r?aﬁath%‘le‘?lf;n iﬁ gercseog ?f of the type of medicine they practice. Before today,
was this something you were aware of?"

EYes ENO
Yes, aware and have
o consulted with doctor - 51%
4% using virtual care

Yes, aware but have

[0)
not used it yet 42%

No, wasn’t aware this 79,
service was available 0

Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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“Virtual Care” Methods Used and Satisfaction

"What method or methods did you use to
communicate with your doctor using Virtual Care?"

Video conference . 15%

Messaging portal I 10%

CONFIDENTIAL: Virtual Care Study - February 2021
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"Generally speaking, how satisfied are you with the
care you received from your doctor(s) using Virtual
Care?"

Very satisfied _ 57%

Satisfied
L 92%
Somewhat satisfied - 35%

Not very satisfied I 5%

Not Satisfied
7%
Not at all satisfied I 2%

Unsure 1%

Base: Have used virtual care (n=2,238)




Top-of-Mind Reasons for Satisfaction / Dissatisfaction

with Virtual Care

"Why do you say you are satisfied / dissatsified with the care you received from
your doctor(s) using Virtual Care?"

(NET) POSITIVE

Addressed all concerns / good quality of care
Convenient / no travel / COVID-safe

Issue did not need physical appt

Timely / better wait times

If physical appt needed it's scheduled / balance

(NET) NEGATIVE

Need physical exam / be in room / things get missed
Rushing / poor quality of care

Prefer face to face / in person / not the same

Long wait times / poor call times / no call backs
Technological issues

Would like option of video over phone

Other mentions

Unsure

CONFIDENTIAL: Virtual Care Study - February 2021
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= 3%
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5%

4%

3%

1%

1%

1%

1%

62%

Base: Have used virtual care - voluntarily offered a comment
Open-ended question: Comments were coded into common themes mentioned




Likelihood to Use Virtual Care

"As a patient how likely or unlikely are you to use Virtual Care when appropriate to
consult with your doctor(s) in the future?”

Very ikely | >
Likely
73%

Somewhat likely || GGG 312 |
NET Likely:

- +50
Somewhat unlikely - 1%

Unlikely
23%

Very unlikely [N 12%

Unsure 4%

NET: Likely minus unlikely | Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Likelihood to Use Virtual Care
By Age and Gender

"As a patient how likely or unlikely are you to use Virtual Care when appropriate to consult with your doctor(s) in the

future?"
m\Very likely ®Somewhat likely Unsure ®Somewhat unlikely ®Very unlikely NET
Likely
TOTAL (n=4,354) 42% 31% 11% 12% +50
Likely: 73% Unlikely: 23%
AGE
<45 years (n=2,207) 40% 32% 13% 12% +47
Likely: 72% Unlikely: 25%
45-54 years (n=766) 43% 30% 10% 13% +50
Likely: 73% Unlikely: 23%
55-64 years (n=693) 33% 1% 11% +54
Likely: 76% Unlikely: 22%
65+ years (n=688) 46% 29% 10% 1% +54
Likely: 75% Unlikely: 21%
GENDER
Males (n=2,170) 31% 13% 14% +42
Likely: 69% Unlikely: 27%
Females (n=2,184) 10% 10% +56
Likely: 76% Unlikely: 20%

NET: Likely minus unlikely | Base: All respondents
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Likelihood to Use Virtual Care
By Region

"As a patient how likely or unlikely are you to use Virtual Care when appropriate to consult with your doctor(s) in the

future?"
m\Very likely ®Somewhat likely Unsure ®Somewhat unlikely ®Very unlikely NET
Likely
TOTAL (n=4,354) 42% 31% 11% 12% +50
Likely: 73% Unlikely: 23%
REGION
Calgary (n=1,520) 45% 32% 10% 10% +57
Likely: 77% Unlikely: 20%
Central (n=487) 41% 34% 10% 12% +53
Likely: 75% Unlikely: 22%
Edmonton (n=1,374) 44% 29% 12% 11% +50
Likely: 73% Unlikely: 23%
South (n=448) 33% 37% 14% 11% +45
Likely: 70% Unlikely: 25%
North (n=525) 36% 28% 20% +32
Likely: 64% i
CHRONIC COND.
Yes - Self (n=2,046) 47% 30% 10%  10% +57
Likely: 77% Unlikely: 20%
Yes - Other (n=1,234) 46% 31% 11% 9% +57
Likely: 77% Unlikely: 20%
No (n=1,586) 36% 32% 13% 15% +40

c
=3
=
o
<
N
%
R

Likely: 68%

NET: Likely minus unlikely | Base: All respondents
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Appeal of Virtual Care Consultation Methods

“Thinking about your own situation personally, how appealing or unappealing are each of the following methods for
consulting with a doctor using Virtual Care?”

mVery appealing ®Somewhat appealing * Unsure = Somewhat unappealing ®Very unappealing

NET
Appealing

Telephone 34% 37% 16%  12% +43

Appealing: 71% Unappealing: 28%

Video conference 31%

16% 14% +37

Appealing: 67%

Unappealing: 30%

Messaging Portal 23% 31% 19% 22% +13

Appealing: 54% Unappealing: 41%

NET: Appealing minus unappealing | Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Appeal of Virtual Care Access in Varied Circumstances

“Still thinking about virtual care for your family medical needs, how appealing or unappealing would it be to you as a
patient to be able to access care in the following circumstances?”

mVery appealing ®Somewhat appealing * Unsure = Somewhat unappealing ®Very unappealing

NET
Appealing
If you live in or were
travelling in a remote area 61% 25% +78
of the province
Appealing: 86% Unappealing: 8%
Outside of regular clinic
evenings, etc.)
Appealing: 86% Unappealing: 11%
If no “in person”
meet your needs
Appealing: 80% Unappealing: 18%

NET: Appealing minus unappealing | Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Appeal of Virtual Care Access in Varied Circumstances
By Region

“Still thinking about virtual care for your family medical needs, how appealing or unappealing would it be to you as a
patient to be able to access care in the following circumstances?”

Region
TOTAL CGY EDM North Central South
(n=4,354) | (n=1,520) (n=1,374) (n=525)  (n=487)  (n=448)
A I' () o O, (o) o) (o)
fyou live in or were ppealing 86% @ 88%  87% @ 89%  85%
travelling in a remote Unappealing 8% 5% 8% 21% 8% 10%
area of the province | jngyre 6% | 7% 6% 3% 5%
A I' () o (o) o) O, (o)
Outside of reqular ppealing 86% = 88%  86% @ 87%  85%
clinic hours Unappealing 11% 8% 11% 18% 10% 10%
(weekends, evenings) | ;. e 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5%
H (o) o [o) (o) o,
1o “in person’ Appealing 80% @ 80%  82% 81%  83%
appoint’s available to Unappealing 18% 18% 16% 26% 15% 15%
meet your needs Unsure 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
[ | Significantly higher O Significantly lower Base: All respondents

granted on the condition that all such use gives proper attribution to albertapatients.ca.
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Appeal of Virtual Care Access in Varied Circumstances
By Age

“Still thinking about virtual care for your family medical needs, how appealing or unappealing would it be to you as a
patient to be able to access care in the following circumstances?”

Age (Years)
TOTAL <45 45-54 55-64 65+
(n=4,354) (n=2,207) (n=766) (n=693) (n=688)
A Il ° °O 00 oO 00
If you live in or were ppeating 86% 88% 86% 85% @
travelling in a remote Unappealing 8% 8% 10% 10% 9%
area of the province | ;¢ re 6% 4% 4% 5% 9%
A Il ° °O 00 oO 00
Outside of regular ppealing 86% 89% 84% @ @
clinic hours Unappealing 11% 9% 11% 13% 12%
(weekends, evenings) | ;¢ e 3% 1% 5% 5% 5%
H o, (o) o o
If no “in person” Appealing 80% 83% 77% 77%
appoint’s available to Unappealing 18% 16% 19% 20% 20%
meet your needs Unsure 2% 1% 5% 3% 3%
[ Significantly higher O Significantly lower Base: All respondents

granted on the condition that all such use gives proper attribution to albertapatients.ca.
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Appeal of Virtual Care Access in Varied Circumstances
By Gender and Chronic Condition

“Still thinking about virtual care for your family medical needs, how appealing or unappealing would it be to you as a
patient to be able to access care in the following circumstances?”

Gender Chronic Condition
TOTAL | Male Female Self Other None
(n=4,354) | (n=2,170) (n=2,184) | (n=2,046) (n=1,234) (n=1,586)
L Appealing 86% 85% 87% 85% 88% 86%
If you live in or were
travelling in a remote Unappealing 8% 11% 6% 9% 6% 10%
area of the province |\ re 6% | 4% 6% | 6% 5% 4%
A I' () () O, Oo Oo Oo
Outside of regular ppealing 86% 85% 87% 87% 88% 84%
clinic hours Unappealing 11% 12% 9% 10% 10% 13%
(weekends, evenings) ;¢ re 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3%
H () o, (o) o (o) (o)
1o “in person” Appealing 80% @ 83%| 79%  83%  79%
appoint’s available to Unappealing 18% 21% 18% 15% 19%
meet your needs Unsure 2% | 2% 2% | 3% 2% 2%
[ Significantly higher O Significantly lower Base: All respondents

granted on the condition that all such use gives proper attribution to albertapatients.ca.
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Likelihood to Use Virtual Care for Varied Needs

“The following are a list of some of the more common reasons why people book appointments with their family doctor.
Thinking about yourself personally, how likely or unlikely would you be to want to use a virtual consultation with your
doctor for this if you needed to?”

mVery likely ®mSomewhat likely Unsure / It depends = Somewhat unlikely ®Very unlikely LNkE-Ir
ikely
Prescription refills 79% 16% . +91
Likely: 95% Unlikely: 4%
Di I lagnosti
scuss lab/diagnostic 66% 230/, +80
results - :
Likely: 89% Unlikely: 9%

Check ins following
surgery/part of on-going 46% 33% 9% 9% +61

chronic condition care Likely: 79% Unlikely: 18%
Care to manage a
i oo 42% 31% A 13%  10% +50
Likely: 73% Unlikely: 23%
Coordination of care after
surgery or specialist visit 38% 33% S 12%  12% +47
gery P Likely: 71% Unlikely: 24%
Elder care questions 32% 30% 18% 10% 10% +42
Likely: 62% Unlikely: 20%
Continued ...
*Base: Has a chronic condition (n=2,046) NET: Likely minus unlikely | Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Likelihood to Use Virtual Care for Varied Needs

... continued

“The following are a list of some of the more common reasons why people book appointments with their family doctor.
Thinking about yourself personally, how likely or unlikely would you be to want to use a virtual consultation with your
doctor for this if you needed to?”

mVery likely ®mSomewhat likely Unsure / It depends = Somewhat unlikely ®Very unlikely LNkE-Ir
ikely
Mental wellness 34% 27% 6% LSS 18% +29
Likely: 61% Unlikely: 32%
Urinary tract infections 27% 26% 8% 18% 21% +14
Likely: 53% Unlikely: 39%
Sick child* 28% 23% 10% 16% 23% +12
Likely: 51% Unlikely: 39%
Minor injuries (eg sprain) 20% 25% 5% 25% 26% -6
Likely: 45% Unlikely: 51%
New pain (e.g. stomach) 18% 24% 6% 22% 30% -10
Likely: 42% Unlikely: 52%
Respiratory, ear, throat
. , 18% 23% 5% 24% 29% -12
soreness/infections Likely: 41% Unlikely: 53%
*Base: Has kids at home (n=1,418) NET: Likely minus unlikely | Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Top-of-mind Concerns with Virtual Care

"Do you have any concerns or questions about using Virtual Care to consult with
your doctor(s)?"
Difficulty diagnosing / need physical exam I 15%
Confidentiality / privacy / security Il 9%
Rushing / quality of care 1l 6%
Prefer regular Dr / relationship / continuity of care B 4%
Prefer face to face / in person B 3%
Doctor compensation B 2%
Availability / not offered by doctor B 2%
Technology / connection issues / access B 2%
Concern about VCCs / privatization / for profit B 2%
Should not replace in-person care / like choice 1 1%
Wait times / call times / call backs I 1%
Other mentions M 4%
Unsure 56%

Base: All respondents - voluntarily offered a comment
Open-ended question: Comments were coded into common themes mentioned
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Likelihood to Register with Clinic to Access Virtual Care
From those who do not have a family doctor

"You mentioned earlier that you currently do not have a family doctor. How likely or
unlikely are you personally to consider registering with a family medical practice if it
allowed you to access virtual care for your needs?"

Very likely | NN 25
' Likely el
53% ety

Somewhat likely [ | 25 +24

Somewnhat unlikely [l 9%
Unlikely

29%

Very unlikely |G 20%

Unsure / It depends 18%

NET: Likely minus unlikely | Base: Does not have a family doctor (n=311)
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Likelihood to Switch Doctors to Access Virtual Care
From those who have a family doctor

"Not all family doctors in Alberta currently offer virtual care for patients. Thinking
about your own situation, how likely or unlikely would you personally be to consider
switching to a new family doctor if yours doesn’t offer virtual care?"

Very likely [ 10%
' Likely el
259, IKely:

Unlikely
68%

NET: Likely minus unlikely | Base: Has a family doctor (n=4,043)
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-]
Appeal of Virtual Care Appointment Options

“And if for some reason you were unable to speak to your own family doctor(s) about a concern (e.g. they were fully
booked with appointments, the issue happened on weekends/evenings/after hours, etc.), how appealing or unappealing
would the following options be to you?”

NET

m Very appealing ®m Somewhat appealing = Unsure ®mSomewhat unappealing ®Very unappealing A i
ppealing

A virtual care appointment

with another member of the N 5 o
medical team (e.g. a nurse) 26% 18% 13% +35

at your doctor’s clinic

Appealing: 66% Unappealing: 31%

A virtual care appointment

with another doctor (who - 5 o
you don’t normally see) from 26% 16% 16% +33

the same clinic

Appealing: 65% Unappealing: 32%

NET: Appealing minus unappealing | Base: Has a family doctor (n=4,043)
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Patient Views on Associated
Virtual Medical Clinics
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-]
Associated Virtual Medical Clinics (AVMC)

There are a growing number of entities beginning to occupy the pure “virtual clinic”
space in Canada, with services like Babylon, Maple, Tia Health and Well Health.

These services are somewhat less well known to patients than virtual care offered
by their own physician(s), and considerably less appealing. Just under three-in-ten
(28%) patients have never heard of this sort of purely virtual clinic services, while
48% are very familiar with them.

However only 29% of patients say they would be personally likely to try such a
service (9% very likely), while six-in-ten (59%) would not (42% very unlikely).

« Patients expressing a willingness to use AVMCs tend to highlight convenience
and speed as a driver

e For those unlikely to use an AVMC, a desire for continuity in care and preference
for an existing relationship with their physician are most commonly cited, along
with issues such as not supporting “privatized” medicine, privacy and
confidentiality, etc.

Only 4% of those interviewed say they have already used an AVMC before, with half
each saying they would or would not do so again (and roughly equal proportions
reporting satisfactory and unsatisfactory experiences).
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-
Concerns About AVMCs

As they currently operate, there are a number of limitations to AVMCs (many of
which patients are unlikely to be aware of), which significantly hinder appeal of
these services among patients.

The inability of AVMC physicians to access private medical records (either to review
a patients’ history or to update them following a consult) is a significant concern for
patients, but at the same time a high proportion are uncomfortable with a private
company retaining information about their personal medical history. Other issues of
considerable concern relate to the continuity of care for patients such as the inability
for follow up consults or getting a different physician every time they call.

After evaluating some of the limitations of AVMCs, patients were again asked their
likelihood of using such a service in the future, with intentions down notably from
their initial responses. Just over one-in-five (21%) say they are at all likely to use an
AVMC (6% very likely), down from 29% initially.

« AVMC intentions are slightly higher among those under the age of 55, and
among men

The vast majority of patients would prefer to access care virtually through their
medical home (even if their own doctor isn’t available) than through an AVMC.
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Awareness of AVMC'’s

“Before today have you ever heard of medical care being offered to people which is strictly virtual, that is they don’t have
any “bricks and mortar” medical clinics? Examples of these would be services like Babylon by TELUS, Maple by
Shopper’s Drug Mart, Tia Health or Well Health Virtual Clinic?”

YES:
72%

m Yes, I'm definitely aware of it

m Yes, | think I've heard of it

m No

Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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-
Likelihood to Use AVMC

“Associated virtual medical clinics (AVMCs) like Babylon, Maple, Tia Health and Well Health allow people to connect (via telephone, app or web
portal) with Canadian licensed doctors (and other health care providers like dieticians or mental health councillors) for on-demand virtual

appointments. The doctors with these services are able to provide medical advice and write prescriptions for treatment.”

"As a patient, how likely or unlikely would you personally be to use an AVMC in the future?”

Very likely [l 9%
Likely: 29% NET Likely:
Somewhat likely | N 20% -30
Somewhat unlikely |G 17%

Unlikely: 59%
Very unlikely [ IRNREEG_—N 429

Have used AVMC - would use again | 2%

Have used AVMC - wouldn't use again | 2%

Unsure 8%

Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Satisfaction with AVMC'’s
From those Likely to Use AVMC / Would Use Again

"Generally speaking, how satisfied were you with the care you have received from
these services?"

 Satisfied NET
50% Satisfied:

Somewhat satisfied - 17% +1

Not very satisfied - 15% |

_ Not satisfied
49%

Unsure 1%

NET: Satisfied minus not satisfied | Base: Likely to use AVMC / Would use again (n=165)
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Top-of-mind Appeal and Reasons to Use AVMC

"You mentioned that you are likely to use or have used this sort of AVMC service.
Why do you say that? What is appealing about it or what sorts of things would
you/did you use it for?"

Easy / convenient/ no travel / COVID-safe NN /3%

Good where in-person appt not needed NG 36%
31% say they are

Faster / better wait times [ 25% likely to use an AVMC,
or have used and
Accessible / available when Dr not available | 15% would use again

No other choice / emergency | 2%
Other mentions Il 4%

Unsure 8%

Base: Likely to use AVMC / Would use again - voluntarily offered a comment
Open-ended question: Comments were coded into common themes mentioned
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-]
Top-of-mind Reasons to Not Use AVMC

"You mentioned that you are unlikely to use an AVMC service or would never use
one again. Why do you say that?"

Prefer regular Dr / relationship / continuity care I————————— 45Y%,
Concern about VCCs / privatization / for profit nmm 18%

Difficulty diagnosing / need physical exam mmm— 16%

Prefer face to face / in person I 12% 61% say they are
unlikely to use an AVMC,
Confidentiality / privacy / security 1l 8% or have used and
Rushing / quality of care m® 5% would not use again

Should not replace in-person care / like choice B 3%
Not comfortable / do not trust B 2%
Technology / connection issues / access 1 1%
Other mentions B 3%

Unsure 6%

Base: Unlikely to use AVMC / Wouldn’t use again - voluntarily offered a comment
Open-ended question: Comments were coded into common themes mentioned
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Concerns with AVMC Services vs. Regular Doctor VC

“Using AVMC services is a little different than the virtual care you would receive from your regular doctor(s). As a patient,
to what degree, if any, would you have concerns about some of these differences?”

Concerned
®mVery concerned ®Somewhat concerned  ®Not concerned (Very +

, Somewhat)
Doctors wouldn’t have access

to your medical records (to 72% 21% 7% 93%
review history / update)

Doctors wouldn’t be able to
follow up on your care

67% 25% 8% 92%

Your personal medical info 3 4 o
would be held by a private co /1% 18% 11% 89%
Doctors wouldn’t report info

back to your doctor unless you 64% 24%, 12% 88%
instruct them to

You may get a different doctor

every time you call 63% 25% 12% 88%
Doctors wouldn’t necessarily
be located in Alberta 59% 22% 19% 81%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Concerns with AVMC Services vs. Regular Doctor VC
By Age

“Using AVMC services is a little different than the virtual care you would receive from your regular doctor(s). As a patient,
to what degree, if any, would you have concerns about some of these differences?”

Age (Years)
Total “Concerned Total = <45 4554 5564 65+
(Very + Somewhat)
(n=4,354) | (n=2,207) (n=766) (n=693) (n=688)

Doctors wouIdrft haye access to your medical 93% 92% 91% 949, 96%
records (to review history / update)
Doctors wouldn’t be able to follow up on your care 92% 90% 93% 94% 97%
Personal medical info would be held by a private co 89% 92% 94% 93%
Doctors wogldn’t report info back to your doctor 88% 85% 88% 90% 94%
unless you instruct them to
You may get a different doctor every time you call 88% 85% 88% 91% 93%
Doctors wouldn’t necessarily be located in Alberta 81% 81% 87% 91%

[__] Significantly higher
O Significantly lower Base: All respondents
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-
Likelihood to use AVMC

"Now knowing some of the differences in virtual care offered by a family doctor and
those offered by AVMCs, as a patient, how likely or unlikely would you personally be
to use an AVMC in the future?”

i 0
Very likely i} 6% | -
Likely ) _
i 219, leely
somewnhat likely [N 5% e

Unlikely
75%

Unsure / It depends 4%

NET: Likely minus unlikely | Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Likelihood to use AVMC
By Age, Gender and Chronic Condition

"Now knowing some of the differences in virtual care offered by a family doctor and those offered by AVMCs, as a patient,
how likely or unlikely would you personally be to use an AVMC in the future?"

m\Very likely ®Somewhat likely Unsure ®Somewhat unlikely ®Very unlikely NET
Likely
TOTAL (n=4,354) ¥4 15% 18% 57 % -54
Likely: 21% Unlikely: 75%
AGE
<45 years (n=2,207) &4 17% 20% 52% : -48
Likely: 24% Unlikely: 72%
45-54 years (n=766) INEA 16% 12% 61% . -50
Likely: 23% Unlikely: 73%
55-64 years (n=693) 16% 61% -59
Likely: 18% Unlikely: 77%
65+ years (n=688) 19% 64% -70
Likely: 13% Unlikely: 83%
GENDER
Males (n=2,170) IN&A 17% 18% 55% -49
Likely: 24% Unlikely: 73%
Females (n=2,184) KA 14% 18% 59% -58
Likely: 19% Unlikely: 77%
CHRONIC COND.
Yes - Self (n=2,046) &4 14% 15% 59% -63
Likely: 21% Unlikely: 74%
Yes - Other (n=1,234) IN&A 17% 17% A -48
Likely: 24% Unlikely: 72%
No (n=1,586) KX 15% 22% A -58
Likely: 20% Unlikely: 78%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

NET: Likely minus unlikely | Base: All respondents
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Likelihood to use AVMC - Hypothetical Scenarios

SCENARIO 1
(Speak to another doctor)

"If you had a medical issue, concern or question
and for some reason were not able to speak to
your family doctor(s) as quickly as you would
like, which of the following would you be most

likely to do if it were available to you?"

Have VC consult w/

another doctor from _ 77%

clinic

Use an AVMC
consultation

] 5%

Unsure 18%
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SCENARIO 2
(Speak to other member of team)
"Using the same hypothetical situation — you are
unable to connect with your regular family
doctor(s) as quickly as you would like — which of

the following would you be most likely to do if it
were available to you?"

Have VC consult w/

other member of _ 76%

medical team

Use an AVMC I o
consultation 7%

Unsure 17%

Base: Has a family doctor (n=4,043)

aIb _.“_r_tgpatients




Patient Views on Who Pays AVMC Consultations

"To the best of your knowledge, is consultation from an AVMC paid for by the
provincial health care system (like seeing your reqular doctor) or do individuals
using those services pay for accessing them personally?”

Paid for by the provincial government _ 35%

Part paid by individuals / Part by provincial gov . 10%
Paid for by individuals using the service . 9%

Unsure 46%

Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Patient Views on Who Should Pay AVMC Consultations

"And based upon your own personal feelings, do you think that consultations from
AVMCs should or should not be paid for by the provincial health care system like
seeing your regular doctor(s)?"

Definitely should be paid for by the province || [ [ |G 40% | .
y P yihep 40% Should be paid for
— by the province

o)
Probably should be paid for by the province - 16% | >b7%
' . . 0 B
Probably shouldn't be paid for by province - 10% Should not be paid for
— by the province
- . . 25%
Definitely shouldn't be paid for by province - 15%

Unsure 19%

Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Associated Virtual Medical Services
Attitudinals

“The following is a list of things that some people might say about associated virtual medical services like Babylon and
Maple. To what extent do you personally agree or disagree with each?”

m Strongly agree  ® Somewhat agree Unsure = Somewhat disagree ® Strongly disagree ANET
gree
I'd be more concerned about my
personal info security using an AVMC 62% 20% 7% 7% +68
than virtual care from my dr's dinic ~Agree: 82% Disagree: 14%
it 1.2 walkcin dinic over an AVMC °
visit to a walk-in clinic over an AVMC 61% 21% +69
Agree: 82% Disagree: 13%
Would want an AVMC to have access o 0 o
to update my medical records 28% 29% 1% KX 24% +25
Agree: 57% Disagree: 32%
| might try an AVMC as a last resort RIS 38% 10% Sl 25% +17
Agree: 53% Disagree: 36%
Would want an AVMC to have access o 0 o
to review all of my medical records 21% 24% 13% 12% 3 /0 +3
Agree: 45% Disagree: 42%

The quality of care from an AVMC

would be the same as from a virtual SYAN Fs¥/ 13% 24% 43% 47

session with my own doctor Agree: 20% Disagree: 67%

NET: Agree minus disagree | Base: All respondents (n=4,354)
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Associated Virtual Medical Services
Attitudinals by Region

“The following is a list of things that some people might say about associated virtual medical services like Babylon and
Maple. To what extent do you personally agree or disagree with each?”

Region
% saying Agree
(Strongly or Somewhat) TOTAL CGY EDM North Central South
(n=4,354) (n=1,520) (n=1,374) (n=525) (n=487) (n=448)

More concerned about info security
using AVMC than VC from dr's clinic

Would prefer in-person visit to a

walk-in clinic over an AVMC 82% 83% 84% 87% 85%
Would want AVMC to have access

to update medical records 57% 59% 55% 58% 58%
| might try an AVMC as a last resort 53% 55% 50% 58% 60%

Would want AVMC to have access o 0 0 0 0
to review medical records 45% 45% 45% 50% 43%

Quality of care from an AVMC would
= a virtual session with own doctor

82% 80% 85% 79% 83% 80%

20% 18% 19% 32% 23% 22%

[ Significantly higher O Significantly lower Base: All respondents
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Associated Virtual Medical Services
Attitudinals by Age and Gender

“The following is a list of things that some people might say about associated virtual medical services like Babylon and
Maple. To what extent do you personally agree or disagree with each?”

Age (Years) Gender

TOTAL | <45 45-54 55-64 65+ Male Female
(n=4,354) | (n=2,207) (n=766)  (n=693)  (n=688) | (n=2,170) (n=2,184)

% saying Agree
(Strongly or Somewhat)

More concerned about info security
using AVMC than VC from dr's clinic

Would prefer in-person visit to a
walk-in clinic over an AVMC 82% 83% 85% 90% 84% 80%

Would want AVMC to have access o o . .
to update medical records 57% 61% 60% 53%

| might try an AVMC as a last resort 53% 54% 54% 51% 52% 56% 51%

Would want AVMC to have access 45% 46% 44%, 46% 459, 45%

82% 81% 82% 85% 81% 80% 84%

to review medical records
Quality of care from an AVMC would

= a virtual session with own doctor 20% 22% 23% 18% 23% 18%

[ Significantly higher O Significantly lower Base: All respondents
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